
Actual July 1, 2025 July 1, 2029

Staffing Full Time Employee (FTE)
Current

1,710 1,710 1,710

Projected FTE with Approved
MFP

1,624 1,624 1,624

Total Difference (from Attrition) 86 86 86

Salaries/Benefits $7,230,668 $7,917,581 $8,550,988

Insurance ($10,000 original 
average estimate) $860,000 $1,044,900 $1,170,288

Transportation (reduce 9  grade)th $3,589,000 $3,823,721 $4,274,920

Total Projected Annual Savings $11,679,668 $12,786,202 $13,996,196

MFP Projected Annual Savings
NOTES

Actual: As presented in the Dec. 5, 2022 Facilities
Committee. See minutes on pages 3-12.
July 1, 2025: Adjusted for ACTUAL yearly negotiated
increases. Assuming attrition - staffing held current
to remain conservative.
July 1, 2029: Fully implemented - Adjusted for
FORECASTED yearly negotiated increases.
Assuming attrition - staffing held current to remain
conservative. 
$12 million used to remain conservative with the
assumption around attrition to ensure we do not over
promise and under deliver.
From the savings, it is assumed $6 million will be
used to deliver the enhanced programming referred
to in presentations. The other half will go towards
avoiding operating and permanent improvement levy
forecasted for Fiscal Year 2029.
Once the MFP is fully implemented by the 2029-
2030 school year, we currently have a $2 million
buffer for capturing increased enrollment projections
through operational savings or programming
enhancements with the $14 million estimate by
staying at the $12 million for communications of the
MFP project.



As of: Dec. 5, 2022 July 1, 2025* July 1, 2029**

Staffing Full Time Employee (FTE)
Current

1,710 1,710 1,710

Projected FTE with Approved
MFP

1,624 1,624 1,624

Total Difference (from Attrition) 86 86 86

Salaries/Benefits Actual
FY24: 2%

FY 25: 4%
FY 26: 3.5%

FY27-30: 2% yearly

Insurance ($100,000 original
average estimate)

Actual
CY23: 8.8%
CY 24: 25%

CY 25: 7%

CY26: 4%
CY27-29: 3%

Transportation (reduce 9  grade)th Actual
FY24: 3%

FY 25: 4%
FY 26: 3.5%

FY27-30: 2.95% yearly

MFP Projected Annual Savings Assumptions
NOTES

FY = Fiscal Year, July 1 - June 30
CY = Calendar Year



Facilities Committee Meeting 12/5/2022
5500 Princeton Rd,

Liberty township, OH 45011
6:30 p.m. – Plains Jr. Media Center

Video: https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLBksww9m7-NWHC94Dx_JSUGWXkEF-FhFw

Call Meeting to Order at 6:30 p.m. by Mrs. O’Connor

1. Role Call
a. Mr. Adi - Here

b. Mrs. Boddy - Arrived at 6:38 p.m.

c. Mrs. Casper - Here

d. Mrs. O’Connor - Here

e. Ms. Shaffer - Here

f. Mrs. Fuller - Here

g. Mr. Hatfield - Here

h. Mr. Miller - Here

i. Mr. Passarge - Here

j. Mr. Zink - Here

2. Motion to approve the agenda
Motion by Ms. Shaffer, second by Mrs. Casper

Yes: Mr. Adi, Mrs. Casper, Ms. Shaffer, Mrs. O’Connor, Mrs. Fuller, Mr. Hatfield, Mr. Miller, Mr. Passarge, and Mr.

Zink.

No: NA

Motion Approved

3. Motion to approve October 3, 2022 Minutes

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLBksww9m7-NWHC94Dx_JSUGWXkEF-FhFw

Motion by Ms. Shaffer, second by Mr. Adi

Yes: Mr. Adi, Mrs. Casper, Ms. Shaffer, Mrs. O’Connor, Mrs. Fuller, Mr. Hatfield, Mr. Miller, Mr. Passarge, and Mr.

Zink.

No: NA

Motion Approved

4. Review Operational Savings on Options 3 and 4

See attached information provided by Mr. Passarge.

5. Adjournment
Motion by Mrs. Casper, second by Ms. Shaffer

Yes: Mr. Adi, Mrs. Boddy, Mrs. Casper, Ms. Shaffer, Mrs. O’Connor, Mrs. Fuller, Mr. Hatfield, Mr. Miller, Mr. Passarge,

and Mr. Zink.

No: NA

Motion Approved

Meeting is adjourned at 7:00 p.m.

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLBksww9m7-NWHC94Dx_JSUGWXkEF-FhFw
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLBksww9m7-NWHC94Dx_JSUGWXkEF-FhFw


Areas with no expected change in staffing
• K-6 Core Classroom Teachers

• K-12 Special Education Teachers

• K -12 Special Education Supports (Speech & Language, Occupational 
Therapists, Physical Therapists, Psychologists)

• ELL Teachers

• Reading Specialists

* These are based of student-teacher ratios and student case loads



Building Administrator Estimates

Current Option 3 Option 4 Option 3 Notes Option 4 Notes

Preschool Administrators

    Principal 1 1 1

   Assistant Principal 1 1 1

K- 5 Administrators

   Principal 14 9 10

   Assistant Principal 14 12 11 3 new buildings are larger and need extra AP 1 additional AP at larger K-5 building

6 - 8 Administrators

   Principal 4 5 2

   Assistant Principal 4 7 6 2 new buildings are larger and need extra AP

   Athletic Director (current LEA Supplemental) 0 0 2 Add full time AD for each middle school

9 - 12 Administrators

   Principal 2 2 2

   Associate Principal 3 1 1 Associate Principal at shared HS Associate for Central - location TBD

   Assistant Principal 7 10 8  4 AP at Each HS, 2 AP at shared HS

   Athletic Director 2 2 2

Option 3 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $297,483

Option 4 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $1, 031,568

Total Administrators 52 50 46



Current Option 3 Option 4 Option 3 Notes Option 4 Notes

   Junior School Language Arts 18 19 16 Increase due to additional building Decrease since fewer bldgs./less travel/shared

   Junior School Math 19 20 17

   Junior School Science 18 19 16

   Junior School Social Studies 18.9946 20 17

   High School Language Arts 37.3978 36 35 Core is based on case loads/less travelers Core is based on case loads/less travelers

   High School Math 39.16 38 37

   High School Science 34 33 32

   High School Social Studies 33.3978 32 31

Total 7- 12 Core Subject Teachers 217.9502 217 201

Grades 7- 12 Core Subject Teachers

Option 3 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $341,950

Option 4 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $2,228,597



   Music 7 6 7 Full time speicals at new larger buildings/others continue to share Full time speicals at larger buildings/others continue to share

   Art 7 6 7

   Health/PE 7 6 7

   Steam 7 6 7

   Tech 7 6 7

   SEL 7 6 7

   UA Super Special (Cherokee Only) 1 0 0

Total K-6 Specials Teachers (K-5 for Options) 43 36 42

Current Option 3 Option 4 Option 3 Notes Option 4 Notes

K- 6 Specials Teachers (K-5 for Options)

Option 3 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $920,353

Option 4 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $131,479



   Junior Music (Band/Choir) 8 10 6 1 band and 1 choir at 5th building 2 band/1 choir each

   Junior Art 7 7.5 7 1.5 FTE for each building 3.5 FTE for each bldg

   Junior Health/PE 8.5 10 8 1 health/1 per per building 2 PE/2 Health at each bldg

   Junior Media Design and Communications 4 5 4

   HS Music 8.83 9 9

   HS Art 12 11 11

   HS Health/PE 6 6 6

   HS World Languages 27.2903 23 23

   HS Business/Business Technology 9 8 9

   HS Computer Science 2 1 2

   HS Theater 2 2 2

7-12 Electives (6 -12 for Options) 94.6203 92.5 87

Current Option 3 Option 4 Option 3 Notes Option 4 Notes

7-12 Electives Teachers (6-12 for Options)

Option 3 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $558,892

Option 4 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $1,011,121



   Gifted 4 4 4

   ELL 23.5 23.5 23.5 Based on case loads and student enrollment Based on case loads and student enrollment

   Reading Specialists 20 20 20 Based on case loads and student enrollment Based on case loads and student enrollment

   Innovation Specialist 11 9 10 1 per building 1 per building

   Reading/ESL Specialist 10.3 9 10 1 per building 1 per building

   Counselor 14 9 11 1 per building 1 per building/2 for large K-5 bldg

Total K - 6  Other Teacher Supports (K-5 for Options) 82.8 74.5 78.5

K- 6 Other Teacher Supports (K-5 for Options)

Current Option 3 Option 4 Option 3 Notes Option 4 Notes

Option 3 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $1,091,277

Option 4 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $565,361



   Junior ELL 3.5 3.5 3.5 Based on case loads and student enrollment Based on case load and student enrollment

   Junior Innovation Specialist 4 5 2 1 per building 1 per building

   Junior Counselor 4 5 4 1 per building 2 per building

   HS ELL 7.5 7.5 7.5 Based on case loads and student enrollment Based on case load and student enrollment

   HS Innovation Specialist 6 5 4 2 at each main/1 at options 2 at each campus

   HS Counselor 16 16 16 2 per grade level main campus/no shared 2 per grade level main campus

   K-12 TSA 11.5 11.5 11.5

Total 7 - 12  Other Teacher Supports 52.5 53.5 48.5

Current Option 3 Option 4 Option 3 Notes Option 4 Notes

7-12 Other Teacher Supports (6-12 for Options)

Option 3 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $0

Option 4 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $525,916



   Custodians 97 92.5 87

   Child Nutrition 136 111 113

   Secretarial 75 66 64 based on building and configuration and enrollemnt based on building and configuration and enrollemnt

   Instructional Aide 255 255 255 based on case load and student enrollment based on caseload and student enrollment

   Clinic Assistant 1.75 8 5 larger building get clinic assistant (over 1000) larger building get clinic assistant (over 1000)

   System Support Techs 22 22 22 based on devices based on devices

   Nurses 22.5 20 17 1 per building+ 2 floats 1 per building+ 2 floats

TOTALS 609.25 574.5 563

Current Option 3 Option 4 Option 3 Notes Option 4 Notes

Option 3 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $1,115,386

Option 4 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $1,736,626

Support Staff



Summary of Estimated Personnel Savings

Current Option 3 Option 4

Administrators 52 50 46

Certified Staff 1049 1031 1015

Classified Staff 609 575 563

1710 1656 1624

Option 3 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $4,325,341

Option 4 Estimated Savings (Salary & Benefits) = $7,230,668
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